would have had a material impact.  As such, we concluded that revision of prior periods for the cumulative effect of
these adjustments was appropriate.  Since the cumulative impact of the adjustments is not material to prior periods, we
have not amended previously filed reports.  As part of this revision, we also corrected previously disclosed
out-of-period adjustments, which were immaterial to their respective prior periods.
7

Edgar Filing: CABOT MICROELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-Q

12

index

The correction of out-of-period adjustments is reflected in the comparative results for the three and nine months ended
June 30, 2013 included in this Form 10-Q.  We intend to present the annual effect of the cumulative corrections to
fiscal years 2012 and 2013 in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2014 and in
any other future filings containing such financial information.

The following tables summarize the effects of the revisions to the financial statements for the comparative periods of
fiscal 2013 (in thousands, except per share data):

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
Three Months Ended June 30,
2013
As
Originally
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Income before income taxes $21,555 $ - $21,555
Provision for income taxes 6,062 (801 ) 5,261
Net income 15,493 801 16,294
Basic earnings per share $0.68 $ 0.02 $0.70
Weighted average diluted shares outstanding 23,776 (37 ) 23,739
Diluted earnings per share $0.65 $ 0.03 $0.68

Nine Months Ended June 30,
2013
As
Originally
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Income before income taxes $51,646 $ - $51,646
Provision for income taxes 17,030 (2,487 ) 14,543
Net income 34,616 2,487 37,103
Basic earnings per share $1.51 $ 0.09 $1.60
Weighted average diluted shares outstanding 23,729 (32 ) 23,697
Diluted earnings per share $1.46 $ 0.09 $1.55

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Three Months Ended June 30,
2013
As
Originally
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Net income $15,493 $ 801 $16,294
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax (4,077 ) - (4,077 )
Comprehensive income $11,416 $ 801 $12,217

Edgar Filing: CABOT MICROELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-Q

13

Nine Months Ended June 30,
2013
As
Originally
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Net income $34,616 $ 2,487 $37,103
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax (15,828) - (15,828)
Comprehensive income $18,788 $ 2,487 $21,275

8

Edgar Filing: CABOT MICROELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-Q

14

index

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
September 30, 2013
As
Originally
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Prepaid expenses and other current assets $13,598 $ (2,914 ) $10,684
Total current assets 365,712 (2,914 ) 362,798
Total assets 554,506 (2,914 ) 551,592
Accrued expenses, income taxes payable and other current liabilities 39,899 721 40,620
Total current liabilities 67,500 721 68,221
Total liabilities 227,429 721 228,150
Retained earnings 180,826 (3,635 ) 177,191
Total stockholders' equity 327,077 (3,635 ) 323,442
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $554,506 $ (2,914 ) $551,592

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Nine Months Ended June 30,
2013
As
Originally
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Net income $34,616 $ 2,487 $37,103
Deferred income tax expense (benefit) 912 (1,686 ) (774 )
Change in accrued expenses, income taxes payable and other current liabilities 4,856 (801 ) 4,055
Net cash provided by operating activities $53,451 $ - $53,451

Results of Operations

The results of operations for the nine months ended June 30, 2014 include an asset impairment charge of $2,111
($1,475 net of tax) related to certain manufacturing assets recorded in the quarter ended March 31, 2014.  This asset
impairment charge included in cost of goods sold reduced our gross profit percentage by 210 basis points during the
second quarter of fiscal 2014 and by 70 basis points on a year-to-date basis.  The impairment charge reduced diluted
earnings per share by approximately $0.06 on a year-to-date basis.